

**REVISED**

**ITEM NO.29**

**COURT NO.6**

**SECTION X**

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S**

**Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1249/2025**

**SRI RLT INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL  
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**DR. A.P.J. ABDUL KALAM TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY & ANR. Respondent(s)**

**FOR ADMISSION**

**IA No. 328261/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**Date : 05-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE**

**For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR  
Mr. Chandrashekar Singh, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s) :**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1. Issue notice returnable in two weeks.**
- 2. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice on the Standing Counsel for the Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam Technical University and Pharmacy Council of India.**
- 3. It is made clear that the directions to be passed will be confined to the academic session 2026-2027.**

**(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1249/2025

SRI RLT INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL  
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. A.P.J. ABDUL KALAM TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY & ANR. Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 328261/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 05-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR  
Mr. Chandrashekhar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Issue notice returnable in two weeks.
2. It is made clear that the directions to be passed will be confined to the academic session 2026-2027.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR