

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 1249 of 2025

SRI RLT INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. A.P.J. ABDUL KALAM TECHNICAL
UNIVERSITY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 57 of 2026

O R D E R

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1249/2025

1. As far as the prayer(s) for academic session 2025-2026 is concerned, no orders are required to be passed.
2. We are informed by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the application for approval of M. Pharm Course for the academic Session 2026-2027 has already been filed. If that is so, the said application shall be considered by the Pharmacy Council of India on or before 30.04.2026. Thereafter, Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam University shall takes its decision with regard to affiliation within three weeks thereafter.
3. With these directions, the Writ Petition is disposed of.

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 57 of 2026

4. As far as the prayer(s) for academic session 2025-2026 is concerned, no orders are required to be passed.

5. The petitioner shall make an application for approval of M. Pharm and Pharm D. Courses within a period of one week from today, for which reason the portal shall be open for receiving the said application. The application shall be considered by the Pharmacy Council of India on or before 30.04.2026. Thereafter, Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam University shall takes its decision with regard to affiliation within a period of three weeks.

6. With these directions, the Writ Petition is disposed of.

.....J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.
[ALOK ARADHE]

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 23, 2026

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1249/2025

SRI RLT INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. A.P.J. ABDUL KALAM TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY & ANR. Respondent(s)

IA No. 25071/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 328261/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 25070/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 57/2026 (X)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 16965/2026

IA No. 16965/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 23-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chandrashekhar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Ms. Priti Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Shrishti Gautam, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Writ Petitions are disposed of in terms of the Signed Order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the file)